

CHAPTER 90

MILEAGE OF PUBLIC OFFICERS

S. F. 23

AN ACT to amend sections twelve hundred twenty-five-d one (1225-d1), twenty-six hundred eighty-two (2682), forty-six hundred forty-four-c twenty-two (4644-c22), forty-nine hundred forty (4940), fifty-one hundred twenty-five (5125), fifty-one hundred ninety-one (5191), fifty-two hundred thirty-three (5233), fifty-two hundred thirty-seven (5237), and ten thousand six hundred thirty-seven (10,637), code, 1931, relating to the mileage and expenses of public officers and employees, county engineers, boards of supervisors, sheriffs, county superintendents, coroners and constables.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. That section twelve hundred twenty-five-d one (1225-
2 d1), code, 1931, be amended by striking from lines one (1) and two
3 (2) thereof the words "except sheriffs or their deputies" and by
4 striking from line five (5) thereof the word "seven" and substituting
5 therefor the word "five".

1 SEC. 2. That section twenty-six hundred eighty-two (2682), code,
2 1931, be amended by striking from line three (3) thereof the word
3 "ten" and substituting therefor the word "five".

1 SEC. 3. That section forty-six hundred forty-four-c twenty-two
2 (4644-c22), code, 1931, be amended by striking from line ten (10)
3 thereof the word "seven" and substituting therefor the word "five".

1 SEC. 4. That section forty-nine hundred forty (4940), code, 1931,
2 be amended by striking from line four (4) the word "ten" and sub-
3 stituting therefor the word "five".

1 SEC. 5. That section fifty-one hundred twenty-five (5125), code,
2 1931, be amended by striking from line six (6) thereof the word
3 "seven" and by substituting therefor the word "five".

1 SEC. 6. That section fifty-one hundred ninety-one (5191), code,
2 1931, be amended by striking from line two (2) subsection ten (10)
3 thereof the word "ten" and substituting therefor the word "five".

4 Further amend said section by adding the following: "In case the
5 sheriff transports by auto, one or more persons to any state institu-
6 tion or any other destination required by law; or in case one or more
7 legal papers are served on the same trip, he shall be entitled to but
8 one mileage at the rate prescribed herein, the mileage cost thereof
9 to be prorated to the respective persons transported and also in the
10 case of separate papers served. Provided, however, that in the serv-
11 ing of original notices in civil cases the sheriff shall be allowed mile-
12 age at the rate of five cents per mile in each action wherein such
13 original notices are served, and, he may refuse to serve original
14 notices in civil cases until the statutory fees and mileage for service
15 have been paid."

1 SEC. 7. That section fifty-two hundred thirty-three (5233), code,
2 1931, be amended by striking from line fifteen (15) thereof the word
3 "seven" and by substituting therefor the word "five".

1 SEC. 8. That section fifty-two hundred thirty-seven (5237), code,
2 1931, be amended by striking from line two (2) of subsection five

3 (5) thereof the word "seven" and by substituting therefor the word
4 "five".

1 SEC. 9. That section ten thousand six hundred thirty-seven
2 (10,637), code, 1931, be amended by striking from line two (2) of
3 subsection four (4) thereof the word "seven" and by substituting
4 therefor the word "five".

1 SEC. 10. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall
2 be in full force and effect after publication as required by law.

1 SEC. 11. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
2 in full force and effect after its passage and publication in the Oskaloosa Times-Globe, a newspaper published at Oskaloosa, Iowa, and
3 in the Muscatine Journal, a newspaper published at Muscatine, Iowa.
4

Senate File No. 23. Approved February 21, 1933.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Oskaloosa Times-Globe February 24, 1933, and the Muscatine Journal February 23, 1933.

MRS. ALEX MILLER, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 91

COUNTY AUDITOR'S SALARY

H. F. 334

AN ACT to amend section fifty-two hundred twenty (5220), code, 1931, relating to the amount of the county auditor's salary in counties having a population of over fifty thousand (50,000), where district court is held in two places.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section fifty-two hundred twenty (5220), code, 1931,
2 is hereby amended by striking therefrom subsection twelve, com-
3 mencing with "12" and ending with "schedule".

4 Further amend by inserting in line one of the second paragraph of
5 subsection twelve after the word "counties" the following: "over
6 fifty thousand population,".

House File No. 334. Approved April 13, 1933.

CHAPTER 92

COUNTY TREASURER'S SALARY

H. F. 330

AN ACT to amend section fifty-two hundred twenty-two (5222), code, 1931, relating to the amount of the county treasurer's salary in counties over twenty-five thousand (25,000) population having a special charter city and counties over fifty thousand (50,000) population where district court is held in two places.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section fifty-two hundred twenty-two (5222), code,
2 1931, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. Strike out subsection twelve (12).